The cost-benefit cash flow analyses were carried out under the following conditions:

1) Price level : 2012
2) Opening year : 2018
3) Evaluation period : 20 years after opening
4) Residual values : No residual values were counted
5) Opportunity cost of capital : 12%

The results of the economic evaluation are shown below.

- EIRR = 19.1%
- B/C = 1.56
- NPV = Rs8.73 billion

The above results indicated that the Malir River Bund Road Project is economically feasible with
EIRR higher than the opportunity cost of capital (> 12%), B/C higher than unity (> 1.0) and NPV
having a positive value (> 0).

In order to check the robustness of the economic feasibility of the Malir River Bund Road Project,
sensitivity analyses were carried out by using different cost and benefit values within a probable
range against the base case. The prepared cases for the sensitivity analyses are as follows:

- Project costs go up by: +10%, +15% and +20%

- Project benefits go down by: -10%, -15% and -20%

- Different combinations of above changes in costs and benefits

The summarized results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 6.7.

Table 6.7 Results of the Sensitivity Analyses (EIRR)
Benefit

Cost
Base Case -10% -15% -20%

Base Case 19.1% 17.2% 16.3% 15.1%
+10% 17.4% 15.7% 14.8% 13.8%
+15% 16.7% 15.0% 14.1% 13.2%
+20% 16.0% 14.3% 13.4% 12.5%

Source: JICA Study Team

The results of the sensitivity analyses showed the robustness of economic feasibility of the
projects. Even if the project costs increase by 20% and economic benefits decrease by 20%,
simultaneously, the project will maintain values of EIRR higher than the opportunity cost of
capital (> 12%).

Preparatory Survey on JICA Cooperation Program
for Industry Development
(Investment Climate Improvement in Karachi) Executive Summary

Executive Summary 7-1

CHAPTER 7 RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF
ROAD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

7.1 GOP’s Action for Strengthening Existing Road Network